Adopted: February 13, 2014

Revised: August 8, 2016; April 2018; February 13, 2023

# COMMUNITY OF PEACE ACADEMY POLICY No. 1.1. STATEMENT OF VISION, MISSION, AND CORE VALUES

### I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to inform the school community of Community of Peace Academy's vision, mission, and core values.

#### II. POLICY STATEMENT

- A. It is the policy of the Board of Community of Peace Academy to adhere to and carry out the vision and mission stated below in its governance, operational and financial decisions. Decisions made by the Board of Community of Peace Academy will be consistent with the vision, mission, and core value statements.
- B. The following is a statement of the vision, mission, and core values of Community of Peace Academy, as contained in the contract with the school's authorizer:

#### VISION

Creating an educated, ethical, and empowered community.

#### **MISSION**

Fostering academic excellence and character development through the education of the whole person – mind, body, and will.

## **CORE VALUES Academic Excellence**

CPA students are prepared to thrive and to lead in a multicultural 21st-century world with confidence, compassion, intelligence, and positive regard for all.

## Relationships

At CPA learning happens through relationships and thrives within a caring and valuerich community.

#### Peace

CPA is a diverse community of students, parents, and staff dedicated to creating a peaceful school environment where all members are treated with unconditional positive regard.

## **FOCUS**

Parents who choose Community of Peace Academy for their children are committing themselves to full participation in the education of their child's mind, body and will within an educational community fully committed to teaching and practicing peace and non-violence.

Legal Reference: Minn. Stat. §124E (Charter School Law)